

No. 16-1027

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General of Virginia

TREVOR S. COX  
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
Assistant Solicitor General

STUART A. RAPHAEL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

June 7, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. The Virginia Supreme Court correctly held that the automobile exception applies when the vehicle is located in a driveway, is visible from the street, and is readily mobile.....	11
A. The automobile exception applies because Officer Rhodes had probable cause to believe that the motorcycle was stolen and had been used to elude police.....	12
B. The motorcycle's presence in the driveway does not defeat the automobile exception because the motorcycle had ready access to the street.....	16
C. Because petitioner had no reasonable expectation of privacy in the stolen motorcycle or its VIN and tag number, Rhodes properly looked under the tarp.....	25
II. There is no significant split of authorities on the question presented .....	27
III. This case is a poor vehicle to reach the question presented .....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. No court below made any finding that the motorcycle was parked within the curtilage.....	33
B. Even if he could escape the automobile exception, Collins would not prevail on his suppression motion.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	33
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	19
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974) .....	22
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	2, 11, 12, 13, 16, 24
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970) .....	13, 23, 24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile (No. 2)</i> , 580 N.E.2d 1014 (Mass. 1991) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , No. 160879, 2017 WL 2378798 (Va. June 1, 2017) .....	2
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Dyke v. Taylor Implement Mfg. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 216 (1968) .....	15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	20
<i>Keehn v. State</i> , 279 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	11, 20
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999) .....	11, 12, 28
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 458 U.S. 259 (1982) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	11
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	14, 26, 30, 36, 37
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	35
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) .....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) .....	12, 28
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	25
<i>Redwood v. Lierman</i> , 772 N.E.2d 803 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 639 S.E.2d 217 (Va. 2007) .....	20
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938) .....	16, 17, 18, 23, 30, 37
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	32
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 516 P.2d 487 (Or. Ct. App. 1973) .....	20
<i>State v. Lejeune</i> , 576 S.E.2d 888 (Ga. 2003).....	32
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 563 N.W.2d 340 (Neb. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 793 S.E.2d 167 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	23
<i>United States v. Beene</i> , 818 F.3d 157 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 113 (2016) .....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 535 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Brookins</i> , 345 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2003).....	23, 27
<i>United States v. DeJear</i> , 552 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 456 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2006).....	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Goncalves</i> , 642 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 74 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>United States v. Hatley</i> , 15 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 449 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Markham</i> , 844 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 668 F. App'x 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 26 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Reinholz</i> , 245 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sinisterra</i> , 77 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 124 F. App'x 885 (5th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	15
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV ....	10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 21, 27, 30, 34
STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-108(A) (2014).....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-817(B) (2014).....	15
RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	32
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2012 & Supp. 2016).....	19, 21, 26
Mei Fung So, <i>Search and Seizure: Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Driveways</i> , 60 A.L.R. 5th 1 (1998 & Supp. 2016) .....	19, 27, 33
